
  

Page 1 

Response – New Homes Bonus 

Response 
The New Homes Bonus 

Contact: Cameron Watt 

Team: Neighbourhoods 

Tel: 020 7067 1178 

Email: cameron.watt@housing.org.uk 

Date: December 2010 

Ref: NS.DV.2010.RS.18 

 

 

  

  

Registered office address 
National Housing Federation, Lion Court, 25 Procter Street, London WC1V 6NY 

 



  

Page 2 

Response – New Homes Bonus 

Response from the National Housing Federation 

The National Housing Federation represents 1,200 independent, not-for-profit housing associations in 
England, and is the voice of affordable housing. Our members work with communities to provide better homes 
and neighbourhoods, at present providing two and a half million homes for more than five million people. We 
welcome the opportunity to respond to the Government’s consultation on the New Homes Bonus. 
 

Executive summary 

The Federation supports the principle of incentivisation, but has some 
concerns about how the New Homes Bonus – as currently designed – will 
operate in practice.  
In particular, we are concerned that: 

• Basing level of payment on the council tax band the property falls into 
results in lower payments for affordable housing, and rewards existing 
land values, rather than the act of creating a new home 

• The current £350 additional bonus for affordable housing, whilst 
welcome in principle, is insufficient to incentivise local authorities 

• Payment of the affordable housing element will lag 6 months behind 
payment of the council tax element 

To rectify these issues, we are calling for: 
• The bonus to be awarded at a flat rate regardless of which council tax 

band the home falls in.   
• A larger enhancement for affordable housing of 50% of the national 

average band D council tax.  
• Simultaneous payment of the council tax and affordable housing 

elements of the bonus  
 

1. Do you agree with our proposal to link the level of grant for each additional dwelling to the national 
average of the council tax band? 

 
The Federation welcomes the decision to move to a national unit of reward, 
reflecting the fact that local council tax levels have a variety of historic and 
local reasons. 
However, we are disappointed that the Government has still chosen to link the 
level of grant to the council tax band the home falls in. As 95% of existing 
social housing falls into the lowest three council tax bandsi

The Federation believes that the Bonus should be awarded at a flat rate – we 
suggest the national average band D rate - regardless of which council tax 
band the home falls in. We believe this would properly incentivise the creation 
of new homes, and can be done at minimal additional cost to the public purse. 
We are also concerned that plans to remove funding from formula grant could 
result in regional imbalances. 

 (A, B and C), a 
banded approach to payment automatically results in lower payments for 
social housing.  
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The bonus should reward the act of creating a new home, not the value 
of that home had it existed in 1991 
The Housing Minister has been clear that he wishes to see the New Homes 
Bonus acting as a reward for those areas which accept the need for new 
homes. In his Ministerial Foreword to the consultation document he states 
that: 
 “The current system does not provide the right incentive for local councils or 
communities to welcome new homes. If a local authority enables the building 
of new homes, little benefit is seen by the local community. Existing residents 
only see further strain on public services. They see increased competition for 
scarce resources from people who move into the new homes”ii

We believe that if the scheme is to succeed in relieving strain on public 
services caused by housing growth, the payment must be made at a flat rate 
which reflects the act of creating of a new home, rather than the value of that 
home had it existed in 1991. 

 

The creation of a new home may well add additional costs to public services – 
in terms of additional refuse collection, road maintenance, street lighting or 
education – but these costs do not vary in accordance with the value of the 
home concerned.  
A four-person family living in a starter home valued in council tax band A does 
not consume one third of the public services of a four person family living in an 
executive home valued in council tax band H, but under the current scheme 
design, the Band H home would attract three times the reward of the Band A 
home. This cannot be justified. That is why the Federation is calling for the 
council tax matching element of the New Homes Bonus to be paid at a flat-
rate based on the national average band D council tax, regardless of the band 
the property itself falls into. 
Paying a flat rate bonus also results in a simpler and more transparent 
incentive than the current scheme design. It will allow communities and local 
authorities to easily calculate the potential value of the bonus at an early 
stage, rather than risking uncertainty until the properties are valued for council 
tax purposes. 
 
A flat-rate bonus would have minimal additional cost 
Modelling we have produced based on net additions between 2009 and 2010 
suggests that the council tax matching element of the New Homes Bonus 
would have cost £180,380,888 using the Government’s preferred option of 
paying the national average for the council tax band the property is in.  Our 
preferred option of making a payment based on national average band council 
tax band D would have cost £192,139,597 – less than £12million extra. This 
figure is so low because the additional costs of paying a higher band D rate 
bonus for smaller homes are compensated for by paying a smaller reward for 
higher-value homes.  
We believe the small £12million cost is one worth paying to remove the 
disparities in payments based on home values referred to above. We would be 
happy to share our modelling with the Department if this would prove useful. 
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Regional disparities 
The Federation is concerned that the present scheme design will result in a 
redistribution of local authority finances from the north to the south. This is 
because funding will be withdrawn from formula grant to fund a scheme where 
payment is based on housing values. Formula grant allocations are calculated 
in a way which benefits areas where levels of deprivation are generally higher, 
and land values (and thus council tax receipts) are lower. Many of these areas 
are in northern regions. The new homes bonus, as designed currently, 
benefits most those local authorities in areas where land values are higher, 
such as the southern regions. 
The following chart, produced by DCLG, neatly illustrates the variations in 
council tax banding by regioniii: 

 
 
As can be seen, the regional variations in the distribution of council tax bands 
mean that the southern regions – East of England, London, the South East 
and South West – will always gain disproportionately from any system which 
distributes funding based upon council tax bands. 
The current scheme design proposes to partly fund the New Homes Bonus by 
withdrawing funding from Formula Grant. By the sixth year of operation, 
the consultation paper suggests the policy will be costing at least 
£1.2bn per annum. Assuming the £250m per annum of 'new' funding 
continues beyond the end of this spending review period, this would 
leave a shortfall of at least £950m to be 'top sliced' from Formula 
Grant by year six. 
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Based on last year's total Formula Grant allocations of c.£29bn, this 
£950 million equates to some 3.28% of the total formula grant distributed to 
authorities in England last year. A cut of 3.28% in the formula grant, assuming 
it was applied at the same rate in each region, would see northern regions 
(North East, North West, Yorkshire and Humber) lose £313million of funding, 
while southern regions (East of England, London, South East, South West) 
would lose £453million. Once gains from the New Homes Bonus, as presently 
conceived, are added, the same northern regions lose over £104million, whilst 
their southern counterparts gain by £342million per year. 
The following case studies illustrate the effect on two local authorities, 
assuming they continue to build at the current rate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All the figures above are based on very conservative assumptions - we have 
assumed that last year's levels of housing completions will continue over the 
next six years, that council tax will remain at current levels, and that there will 
be no cuts to the formula grant. This represents a scenario which requires the 
lowest level of funding for the bonus. Were any of these variables to change, 
which is highly likely, it would require more funding to be reallocated from the 
Formula Grant, exacerbating the redistribution from north to south that we 
illustrate above. Again, we would be pleased to share our modelling with the 
Department. 
The Purbeck case study demonstrates how the current scheme design results 
in relatively large amounts of the Bonus flowing to areas with high land values 
simply to reward pre-existing levels of delivery. This ‘dead weight’ is not an 
effective use of the limited funds available. 
Ultimately, the redistributive nature of the current scheme design can only be 
addressed by funding the Bonus from outside the formula grant. However, 
recognising the highly constrained nature of public spending at present, we 
would make two suggestions which may address the imbalances we have 
identified: 

Case study one: Purbeck District Council, Dorset 
Purbeck is one of the smallest English district councils, with a population of 
just 46,000. If it maintained building at current rates, by the sixth year of 
New Homes Bonus operation, even when loss of formula grant is taken into 
account, it would gain £1,170,851 per year (at 2010 prices) as a result of 
the New Homes Bonus. 
This is equivalent to a gain of 19% on its 2010 budget of £6,205,440, or a 
gain of £25.45 per head of population. Because Purbeck is a district 
council, these figures reflect 80% of the Bonus allocated to the area. A 
further £320,000 would be allocated to Dorset County Council. 
 

Case study two: Sunderland City Council 
Sunderland City Council would receive £3.3million from the New Homes 
Bonus when the scheme is fully operational, because the City has nearly 
400 new home completions per year at present. However, it would stand to 
lose over £5.1 million in formula grant payments in order to fund the 
scheme. This would leave the City Council with a shortfall of £1.8 million. 
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• Paying the council tax matching element of the bonus at one flat rate based 
on the national average band D council tax would produce a slightly ‘flatter’ 
result, though would still see the north lose money overall 

• It may be possible to address the large losses of formula grant experienced 
by northern local authorities by adopting a regionalised approach to the top-
slicing of formula grant.. This would ensure that situations such as we 
describe in Case Study One – where councils gain large amounts simply 
from delivering existing levels of housing – do not occur. 

 
 

2. The Government proposes an affordable homes bonus of £350 for each of the six years – what do 
you think the enhancement should be? 

95% of social housing falls into the three lowest council tax bands (A, B and 
C). A bonus scheme solely based on council tax bands would therefore fail to 
adequately incentivise affordable housing. The Federation is pleased to see 
that the Government has moved away from this approach, and has embraced 
the concept of an additional bonus for affordable housing, the principle of 
which we warmly welcome.  
However, the Federation is concerned that the proposed £350 bonus set out 
in the consultation, representing 25% of the national average band D council 
tax, may not prove sufficient to counteract the effects of a banded system. Our 
modelling suggests that even a £350 bonus will still result in affordable 
housing receiving a lower percentage of the total funding for the New Homes 
Bonus than its share of housing delivery would suggest it should. 
The Federation is therefore calling for a 50% bonus for affordable housing 
(£700 per year at today’s prices). We feel this higher figure is necessary to 
adequately incentivise local authorities to assist the government and the 
housing association sector to deliver 150,000 new affordable homes, and 
provide a powerful boost to the economy. 
Whatever level the affordable homes bonus is set at, we believe it should be 
expressed as a percentage of band D council tax. For example, the existing 
level of £350 should be expressed as 25% of the national average band D 
council tax.  Our own proposed bonus of £700 should be expressed as 50% of 
the national average band D council tax. Using a percentage figure ensures 
that the affordable element of the bonus is automatically adjusted each year to 
reflect changes in council tax levels.  
 
Why a higher bonus for affordable housing will provide a powerful boost 
to the economy 
Housing and economic development are interdependent, and must be viewed 
together. Investment in housing creates substantial economic value. By 
contrast, failure to plan and invest in affordable accommodation affects 
recruitment of skilled workers, the mobility of the workforce and undermines 
business and public services.  
Providing affordable housing creates value for the rest of the economy. 
Modelling by Oxford Economics demonstrates that due to the economic 
multiplier effect, for every £1 spent on house building, £1.40 in gross output 
will be generated across the economy as a wholeiv. That is why money spent 
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incentivising local authorities to provide affordable housing is money well 
spent. 
Housing associations are also key employers. Housing associations employ 
over 144,000 people and help create hundreds of apprenticeship opportunities 
each year.  
Failure to plan and invest in affordable housing affects the mobility of the 
workforce. Lack of supply means tenants cannot move to secure employment 
or take up better work. The economic cost of tenant immobility is estimated 
conservatively at £542 million per annum. By far the largest part of this 
estimate relates to the £305 million cost of tenants being unable to act as 
carers for relatives, but some £48 million relates to tenants who wish to move 
to secure employment but are unable to do so, and a further £18 million is lost 
to the economy based on tenants who wish to move to take up better work but 
unable to do sov

 

. The British economy cannot afford these figures to grow. 
Workforce mobility will be a key component of private-sector led economic 
growth, and with the current housing need, this means increasing affordable 
housing supply in the right places. 

3. Do you agree with the proposal to use PPS3 and also include pitches for Gypsy and Traveller sites 
owned and managed by local authorities or registered social landlords to define affordable homes? 

The Federation agrees that is sensible to use the PPS3 definition of affordable 
housing for this purpose.  
We are pleased to see that the government has included pitches owned and 
managed by local authorities or registered social landlords within their 
definition of affordable housing. We assume that privately owned Gypsy and 
Traveller sites would qualify for the council tax matching element of the Bonus, 
and believe it would be desirable for the Department to make this clear in the 
guidance produced for the final scheme design. It is extremely important that 
pitches are counted as dwellings in the same way as bricks and mortar homes 
in order to comply with equalities legislation. Our proposal to pay a flat rate 
bonus at the national average band D level would further incentivise the 
provision of pitches.  
It should also be recognised that the provision of other types of 
accommodation can prove contentious at planning stage - for example, the 
provision of supported housing for the homeless, those with addictions, or 
mental health problems. The Valuation Office has established procedures for 
the banding of these properties, and our firm expectation is that these 
properties will attract the New Homes Bonus in the same way as any other 
form of affordable housing. Whilst some of the occupants – for example 
residents who are considered severely mentally impaired - may be eligible for 
council tax exemptions or discounts, the property itself will form part of the 
Council Tax Base and therefore be fully eligible for Bonus payments. As 
supported housing is not referred to in the consultation document, we believe 
it would be helpful if the Government ensured the final arrangements make 
this clear. 
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4. Do you agree with the proposal to reward local authorities for bringing empty properties back into 
use through the New Homes Bonus? Are there any practical constraints? 

The Federation warmly welcome the proposal to reward local authorities for 
bringing empty properties back into use through the New Homes Bonus. We 
are also pleased to see that the affordable housing element of the bonus will 
be payable for properties acquired by registered providers, recognising that 
this increases the availability of affordable homes.  
We have also welcomed the £100million announced at CSR to help housing 
associations bring empty homes back into use, though we are still awaiting 
detailed guidance on how this funding will be allocated.  
Taken together, the additional funding for housing associations, and incentives 
for local authorities, should provide fresh impetus to tackle the empty homes 
issue, though current levels of funding will only be sufficient to make a limited 
impact on the overall problem. 
In practical terms, we see a need for a robust definition of what constitutes an 
empty home for these purposes, including a minimum empty period, to ensure 
that only genuine empty properties are rewarded. 
  

5. Outside London: Do you agree with the proposal to split the payment of the New Homes Bonus 
between tiers: 80 per cent to the lower tier, and 20 per cent to the upper tier, as a starting point for 
local negotiation? If not, what would the appropriate split be, and why? 

We agree that the proposed split seems appropriate, given the fact that the 
district council is the local planning authority and is the therefore the tier of 
government which will take the final decision on planning issues. We welcome 
the Government’s decision to allow local negotiation on this split. 
In the ten areas of England covered by National Park Authorities, it is those 
Authorities which make decisions on planning issues, and we therefore 
believe it is appropriate that in those areas, they receive an appropriate share 
of the Bonus.  

 

6. Do you agree with the proposal to use data collected on the Council Tax Base form as at October 
to track net additions and empty homes? 

Taking into account the Government’s expressed wish to minimise any 
additional data collection, we believe this is a sensible proposal. 
 

7. Do you agree with the proposal for one annual allocation based on the previous year’s Council Tax 
Base Form, paid the following April? 

We believe that it is important that allocations are paid quickly and accurately 
to local authorities, ensuring that any benefits from growth are felt quickly. This 
proposal appears to meet that test, though we would argue that the affordable 
element of the bonus should be paid at the same time (see our answer to 
question nine below) 
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8. Do you agree that allocations should be announced alongside the local government finance 
timetable? 

This seems a sensible proposal which will allow local authorities to take New 
Homes Bonus income into account in their financial planning. 
 

9. Do you agree with the proposal to reward authorities for additional affordable homes using data 
reported through the official statistics on gross additional affordable housing supply? 

The Federation welcomes the proposal to pay the affordable element of the 
Bonus based on gross additional affordable housing supply. This will further 
strengthen the incentive for local authorities to grant permission for affordable 
housing.  
However, we are concerned that use of these statistics will result in a six 
month delay in payment of the affordable housing element of the reward. In 
order to ensure that the additional bonus for affordable housing proves 
effective, we believe it is important that this payment is made at the same time 
as the rest of the bonus. Any delay in bonus payments may reduce the 
attractiveness of the scheme to local authorities and communities. 
We therefore urge CLG to re-examine this proposal and ensure that all 
elements of the bonus are paid simultaneously. 

 

10. How significant are demolitions? Is there a proportionate method of collecting demolitions data at 
local authority level? 

As stated above, we strongly support the affordable housing element of the 
reward being paid on a gross basis. We do not believe that the additional 
bureaucracy required to collect data on affordable housing demolitions at local 
authority level would be proportionate relative to the low levels encountered in 
the vast majority of authorities. Demolitions will of course be picked up in the 
net figures for additions of any tenure, so the larger component of the Bonus 
will reflect demolition activity regardless of tenure. 

 

11. Do you think the proposed scheme will impact any groups with protected characteristics? 

See our comments in response to question 3 regarding gypsy and traveller 
sites. 
 

12. Do you agree with the methodology used in the impact assessment? 

We believe that the impact assessment, whilst accepting that some local 
authorities will ‘lose’ as a result of the scheme, has not taken into account the 
distribution of the losing authorities. As our regional analysis in response to 
question one shows, the northern regions will be net losers from this scheme. 
This clearly unintended consequence merits further investigation and 
amelioration.  
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Federation contact 
Cameron Watt 
Head of Neighbourhoods 
020 7067 1178 
Cameron.Watt@housing.org.uk 
 

                                                
 
 
i National Housing Federation research matching data from CORE lettings over 7 years (Tenant Services Authority) 
against council tax band distribution at lower level super output area (Valuation Office Agency)  
ii Ministerial Foreword, Rt Hon Grant Shapps MP, page 3 ‘New Homes Bonus Consultation’ DCLG 2010 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/housing/pdf/1767788.pdf 
iii Distribution of Council Tax by Council Tax Band and Region, as at 14th September 2009 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/statistics/xls/1386870.xls 
iv Oxford Economics, Economic Impact of Social Housing Cuts - Report for the National Housing Federation, July 2010 
v HumanCity, Counting Costs – The Economic and Social Impact of Reduced Mobility in Social Housing 

http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/housing/pdf/1767788.pdf�
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